#### No. 24-992

## In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY GOOD, AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

#### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MISSOURI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ANDREW BAILEY Attorney General of Missouri 207 West High St. Jefferson City, MO 65101 JOSHUA M. DIVINE Solicitor General *Counsel of Record* REED C. DEMPSEY Deputy Solicitor General (573) 751-8870 Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amicus State of Missouri

April 17, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of Amicus and Summary of Argument1
Argument
I. MOHELA is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity Under the Eleventh Amendment
II. MOHELA Has Faced a Campaign of Retaliatory Action Because of Missouri's Litigation against the Federal Government4
III.Separation-of-Powers Requirements Explain MOHELA's Structure
IV. Under State Law, MOHELA Can be Represented Either by Outside Counsel or the Attorney General11
Conclusion14

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
AFT v. MOHELA, No.,2024-CAB-4576 (D.C. Sup. Ct. July 22, 2024)
Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)1, 2, 4–10
Cas. Reciprocal Exch. v. Missouri Employers Mut. Ins. Co., 956 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. 1997)10
Castro v. United States, 540 U.S. 375 (2003)11
Crowe v. Oregon State Bar, 112 F.4th 1218 (CA9 2024)
Dunivan v. State, 466 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. 2015)13
<i>Fitzpatrick</i> v. <i>Ashcroft</i> , 640 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. W.D. 2022)12
Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008)11
<i>Gregory</i> v. <i>Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)7
Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency, 440 U.S. 391 (1979)3
Maldonado v. MOHELA, No. 24-cv-07850, 2025 WL 1085105 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2025)3, 6
Missouri v. Biden, 112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024)1
Missouri v. Biden, 738 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (E.D. Mo. 2024)5

ii

#### iii

Missouri v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.,	
No. 4:24-CV-01316, 2024 WL 4426370 (E.D. Mo.	
Oct. 3, 2024)	1
P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n,	
531 F.3d 868 (CADC 2008)	3
State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.,	
34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000)	.13

## **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. III § 37	7
Mo. Const. art. III § 39	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.392.2(1)	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 27.060	4, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.716	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.360	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.600	10

## **Other Authorities**

Letter to Acting Secretary of Education, Retaliatory
Conduct by the Previous Department of Education
against the Missouri Higher Education Loan Au-
thority (MOHELA) (Feb. 25, 2025)1
